SD&A expense increased 340 basis points to 38.3% compared to 34.9% in the prior year quarter driven by the overall
decline in sales and by the shift in sales mix to gas, which carries higher operating expenses and higher gross margins.
Depreciation expense of $52 million increased $3 million, or 7%, in the current quarter as compared to the prior year
quarter. Acquired businesses contributed approximately $1 million of the increase. The balance of the increase
primarily reflects current and prior years� capital investments in revenue generating assets to support customer
demand, primarily cylinders, bulk tanks and rental welders, the New Carlisle, Indiana and Carrollton, Kentucky air
separation units, and branch stores. Amortization expense of $5 million in the current quarter was even with the prior
year quarter.
Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $108 million decreased 20% in the current quarter on significant slowing in sales
partially offset by gross profit margin (excluding depreciation) expansion, operating efficiencies and the impact of
cost-reduction efforts. The operating income margin decreased 110 basis points to 11.0% compared to 12.1% in the
prior year quarter.

Three Months Ended
Operating Income June 30, Increase/
(In thousands) 2009 2008 (Decrease)
Distribution $ 89,748 $ 121,799 $ (32,051) -26%
All Other Operations 18,161 13,053 5,108 39%

$ 107,909 $ 134,852 $ (26,943) -20%

35

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 58

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

AIRGAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Operating income in the Distribution business segment decreased 26% in the current quarter. The Distribution
business segment�s operating income margin decreased 160 basis points to 10.3% compared to 11.9% in the prior year
quarter. Operating margin decline was driven by the significant decline in sales partially offset by favorable